
Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 51 
 

 
DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2023/0393 
Address 51-55 Carrington Road MARRICKVILLE   
Proposal Change of use including fitout for mixed use development, 

comprising a vehicle sales and hire premises and a vehicle repair 
station and installation of signage. 

Date of Lodgement 31 May 2023 
Applicant Eagers Automotive Limited 
Owner Mr George Votsikas 

Mrs Nickie Votsikas 
Number of Submissions 14 submissions  
Value of works $60,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Number of submissions exceeds 10 

Main Issues Traffic generation and safety 
On-site parking shortfall 
Noise impacts 
Streetscape character 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Plan of Management 
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for a change of use 
including fitout for mixed-use development, comprising a vehicle sales and hire premises, a 
vehicle repair station, and installation of signage, at 51-55 Carrington Road Marrickville. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 14 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Traffic generation and safety; 
• On-site parking shortfall; 
• Noise impacts; and, 
• Streetscape character 

 
The proposed traffic generation, on-site parking shortfall, noise impacts, and impacts on the 
surrounding streetscape character are considered acceptable, subject to recommended 
conditions to ensure no undue adverse amenity impacts on adjoining properties. The 
application is acceptable on merit, and therefore, is recommended for approval, subject to 
recommended conditions. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks to carry out works to the existing warehouse building at 51-55 Carrington 
Road, Marrickville, to facilitate a change of use from a food processing plant and warehouse 
to a development comprising a vehicle sales and hire premises and vehicle repair station. 
 
Specifically, the following works are proposed: 
 

• Internal additions to the eastern building to include seven (7) work bays, five (5) car 
parking bays, one (1) wash bay, an air compressor and equipment zone, and 
installation of vehicle hoists; 

• Internal alterations to the western building to include two (2) spaces for showroom 
display vehicles, a fitting area, racking for parts storage, and ongoing use of the 
existing office premises; 

• External alterations including painting to existing metal cladding and face brick work of 
the eastern building; 

• External additions including installation of seven (7) business identification signs 
including one (1) pylon sign, provision of ten (10) truck parking bays and eight (8) 
standard vehicle car spaces 

 
The proposed hours of operation are as follows: 
 

• Monday to Friday 7:00am to 6:00pm (Service Centre and Vehicle Sales) 
• Saturday 7:00am to 3:00pm (Service Centre) and 7:00am to 5:00pm (Vehicle Sales) 

 
The building at 51-55 Carrington Road is proposed to be used by the following maximum 
number of staff at any given time:  
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• 4 to 7 Vehicle Sales staff 
• 3 to 4 Service Centre staff 
• 10 Workshop staff 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Carrington Street, between Cary Street and 
Renwick Street. The site consists of one (1) allotment and is generally L – Shaped with a total 
area of 3734sqm. The site has a frontage to Carrington Road of 81 metres and secondary 
frontages of 31.3 metres to Cary Street and 61.3 metres to Renwick Street. 
 
The site supports a large two storey brick warehouse building. The adjoining properties 
support single storey dwelling houses and a small single storey commercial premises. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  

Figure 1: Zoning map indicating location within the E4 – General Industrial zone 
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Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA201100145.01 Modification to DA201100145 to delete 

all external approved works, including 
additions to building, parking redesign, 
hydraulic works, landscaping, footpath 
and street works, use existing roof, 
convert construction of mezzanine floor 
to timber framed construction and 
provide new laboratory area on the 
ground floor 

Approved 14/10/2013 

DA201100145 Demolition of part of the premises and 
ground and first floor alterations and 
additions to a factory to continue the use 
of the premises for the blending, 
packaging and warehousing of food 
supplements with associated offices 
and research laboratory 

Approved 07/07/2011 

DA200900482 Change of use and associated works to 
the premises for blending, packaging 
and warehousing of food supplements 
and to erect associated signage 

Approved 10/03/2010 

PDA200900033 Change of use and associated works to 
the premises as an industrial/protective 
coating business, including the 
installation of a sand blasting chamber 
and airless blast chamber and four full 
enclosed spray booths for the painting 
of structural steel and other protective 
coating jobs 

Letter Issued 15/05/2009 

DA200000297 Modification to Development 
Application No. 523/89 to change hours 
of operation to Mondays to Fridays 
7:00am to 7:00pm, and Saturdays 
7:00am to 2:00pm 

Approved 21/09/2000 

Development 
Application No. 
523/89 

Change of use and associated works to 
the premises for the importing and 
wholesale distribution of needlecraft, 
yarns, threads and accessories and 
assembly of needlecraft kits 

Approved 17/10/1989 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
Not applicable 
 
4(b) Application history  
 
Not applicable 
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5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Industry and Employment) 2021 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
The subject application proposes a change of use to a vehicle sales and hire premises and a 
vehicle repair station with associated fit-out and signage only. As such, no ground works or 
works involving category 1 remediation under SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 are 
proposed at the site.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Industry and Employment) 

2021 

Chapter 3 Advertising and Signage  
 
The following is an assessment of the development under the relevant controls contained in 
the SEPP. 
 
The application seeks consent for the following signage: 
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Location Sign Type Lettering Dimension 
North-east elevation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
South-east elevation 
 

Illuminated pylon 
sign (x1) 
 
 
Illuminated fascia 
sign (x2) 
 
Non-illuminated 
fascia sign (x1) 
 
Non-illuminated 
fascia sign (x1) 
 
Illuminated fascia 
sign (x1) 
 
Non-illuminated 
fascia sign (x1) 

“HINO – Adtrans 
Hino” 
 
 
“HINO” 
 
 
“Adtrans Hino” 
 
 
“Service” 
 
 
“HINO” 
 
 
“Adtrans Hino” 
 

1700mm x 6000mm 
x 410mm 
 
 
4000mm x 1000mm 
 
 
4000mm x 1000mm 
 
 
4000mm x 1000mm 
 
 
4000mm x 1000mm 
 
 
4000mm x 1000mm 

 
The proposed development is consistent with objectives set out in Section 3 (1) (a) and the 
assessment criteria specified in Schedule 5 as follows: 
 
Criteria Assessment 
Character of the 
area 

• The proposed signage is compatible with the desired future 
character for an industrial, warehouse, and logistics area. 

Special areas • The proposed fascia signage does not detract from the 
amenity or visual quality of any open space areas including 
Mackey Park, the Cooks River foreshore and waterway, or 
residential areas. 

• The location of the proposed pylon sign on the north-east 
elevation will face adjacent warehouses where it will have 
minimal visual impact on surrounding special areas. 

Views and vistas • The proposed signage does not obscure or compromise 
important views. 

• The proposed signage does not dominate the skyline. 

Streetscape, 
setting or 
landscape 

• The scale, proportion, and form of the proposed signage is 
appropriate to the predominantly industrial character of the 
streetscape and locality. 

• No signage is proposed to be located on the Cary Street 
frontage to minimise any adverse visual impact on the 
residential character of the streetscape. 
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• The proposed signage is of a simple design and will not 
contribute to visual clutter. 

• The proposed pylon sign will not protrude above existing 
buildings, structures, or tree canopies. 

• The signage will not impact vegetation. 

Site and building • The scale, proportion, and form of the signage is appropriate 
to the large industrial warehouse building on which the 
signage is to be located. 

• The signage respects important features of the building. 

Associated devices 
and logos with 
advertisements and 
advertising 
structures 

• All elements of the signage have been well integrated into the 
structure which displays the signage. 

Illumination • The subject application proposes the operation of illuminated 
signage between 7:00am and 12:00am midnight. 

• The proposed illuminated signage on the southeast elevation 
and the illuminated pylon sign located at the eastern corner of 
the site will face adjacent residential properties on Carrington 
Road. As such, to minimise any adverse impacts on 
residential amenity caused by the potential light spill, the 
proposed signage shall be subject to a curfew limiting its 
operation to between 7:00am and 9:00pm. 

Safety • The signage (including proposed illumination) will not reduce 
the safety of any public road, pedestrians, or bicyclists, and 
will not obscure sightlines from public areas. 

 
The site is not located in a prohibited area listed within Section 3.8 (1). The proposal is 
considered acceptable noting the matters for consideration contained within Section 3.11 of 
the SEPP. 
 

5(a)(iii) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022)  

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022: 
 

• Section 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Section 2.7 – Demolition requires development consent  
• Section 4.3 – Height of buildings 
• Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
• Section 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Section 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Section 5.21 – Flood planning 
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• Section 6.1 – Acid sulfate soils  
• Section 6.3 – Stormwater management 
• Section 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

 
Section 2.3 Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned E4 - General Industrial under the IWLEP 2022. 
The proposal seeks consent for a change of use to a vehicle sales and hire premises and 
vehicle repair station to the existing building, and the installation of business identification 
signage. 
 
The IWLEP 2022 defines the proposed development as follows: 
 
Vehicle repair station means a building or place used for the purpose of carrying out repairs 
to, or the selling and fitting of accessories to, vehicles or agricultural machinery, but does not 
include a vehicle body repair workshop or vehicle sales or hire premises. 
 
Vehicle sales or hire premises means a building or place used for the display, sale or hire 
of motor vehicles, caravans, boats, trailers, agricultural machinery and the like, whether or not 
accessories are sold or displayed there. 
 
Prior to 25 April 2023, i.e. the commencement of employment zones, the subject site was 
zoned IN2- Light Industrial. As of 26 April 2023, the IWLEP 2022 was amended, this resulted 
in the site being zoned E4 – General Industrial. As the provisions are transitional rather than 
savings provisions, the employment zones would come into effect immediately and supersede 
the previous commercial and industrial zones under the IWLEP 2022.  
 
As a result, the following is noted: 
 
A vehicle repair station is permitted with consent having regard to the zoning of the land. 
 
A vehicle sales or hire premises is a type of retail premises which are a type of commercial 
premises, is prohibited within the land use table. The IWLEP 2022 defines the development 
as the following: 
 
Under the Standard Instrument (Local Environmental Plans) Order 2006, a two-year 
transitional arrangement is included to continue land use permissibility where the transition to 
employment zones alters land use permissibility. Until 26 April 2025, a land use that is 
permissible with consent under a former zone (in this instance, the IN2: Light Industrial zone) 
that will not be permissible under the translated zone will continue to be permissible through 
the transitional provision. As a vehicle sales or hire premises are permissible within the IN2 
zone under the IWLEP 2022 prior to the transition to the E4 zone, the commencement of 
employment zones under the Standard Instrument (Local Environmental Plans) Order 2006 
facilitates the permissibility of the use on the site. 
 
Given the above, the vehicle sales or hire premises is permitted with consent. 
 
Section 4 - Principal Development Standards 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
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Standard Proposal  Non-compliance Complies 
Height of Buildings 
Not specified 

7.26m N/A Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible 0.95:1 
or 3547.3sqm 

0.69:1 or 2570.85sqm N/A Yes 

 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
MDCP 2011 Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 

Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes 
Part 2.10 – Parking Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.12 – Signs and Advertising Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.16 – Energy Efficiency Yes  
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.22 – Flood Management Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.23 – Acid Sulfate Soils Yes 
Part 2.24 – Contaminated Land Yes 
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 
Part 6 – Industrial Development  Yes – see discussion.  
Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes – see discussion 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Part 2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility 
 
The subject application proposes the change of use of an existing building with minimal 
building works only, and as such, will retain the existing accessibility arrangements and 
features of the site. In accordance with the minimum access requirements for commercial and 
industrial development listed in Table 1 of Control C11 of the Part, the proposed development 
is required to demonstrate the following: 
 

• Appropriate access to and within all areas normally used by the occupants, designed 
in accordance with the BCA and relevant Australian Standards. 

• General access for all persons to appropriate sanitary facilities and other common 
facilities including kitchens, lunch room, shower facilities, indoor and outdoor 
recreational facilities. 

• In a car parking area containing 10 or more spaces, one accessible space, designed 
in accordance with relevant Australian Standards, must be provided for every 10 
parking spaces or part thereof. 

 
A site inspection conducted on 22 August 2023 observed that appropriate access is provided 
through the principal entrance and to common facilities located on the ground floor. The 
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application proposes eight (8) car spaces for staff and visitors, and as such, is not required to 
provide accessible spaces. It is noted however, that a BCA Accessibility Report addressing 
the proposed development’s compliance against the relevant Australian Standards has not 
been submitted with the application. 
 
To ensure that any ‘affected’ parts relating to the proposed development has demonstrated 
satisfactory consideration of the Disability (Access to Premises — Buildings) Standards 2010 
and the minimum access requirements listed in Table 1 of Control C11, the proposal will be 
subject to conditions requiring the submission of an Accessibility Report to be prepared by an 
accredited Access Consultant prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate. 
 
In summary, subject to compliance with the condition above, the proposal is considered to 
satisfy the Objectives and Controls of the Part. 
 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy 
 
The application proposes the following hours of operation for the building at 51-55 Carrington 
Road: 
 

• Monday to Friday 7:00am to 6:00pm (Service Centre and Vehicle Sales) 
• Saturday 7:00am to 3:00pm (Service Centre) and 7:00am to 5:00pm (Vehicle Sales) 

 
The proposed hours of operation are recommended to be amended to the following hours: 
 

• Monday to Friday 7:00am to 5:00pm (Service Centre and Vehicle Sales) 
• Saturday 8:00am to 1:00pm (Service Centre) and 8:00am to 5:00pm (Vehicle Sales) 

 
In determining suitable hours of operation for the proposed vehicle repair station and vehicles 
sales and hire premises, the assessment has considered the approved hours for surrounding 
premises within the vicinity, including the following: 
 
Vehicle repair stations and vehicle body workshops 
 

• DA201600395 – 6 Carrington Road, Monday to Saturday, 6am to 7pm, and Sunday, 
8am to 6pm 

• DA201100034 – 22 Carrington Road, Monday to Saturday, 6am to 7pm, and Sunday, 
8am to 6pm 

• DA201500267 – 148 Renwick Street, Monday to Saturday, 7am to 6pm 
• DA201500268 – 152 Renwick Street, Monday to Saturday, 7am to 6pm 

 
Commercial and light industrial uses adjoining residential uses 
 

• DA201800154.01 – 110 Renwick Street, Monday to Friday, 7:30am to 6:00pm, and 
Saturday, 8am to 4pm 

• DA201500163 – 49 Carrington Road, Monday to Saturday, 6am to 8pm 
• DA200800514 – 47 Carrington Road, Monday to Friday, 8am to 4pm, and Saturday, 

9am to 4pm 
 
The recommended amended hours are to maintain the existing amenity of neighbouring 
residences by way of noise and vibration. While the subject application’s proposed hours of 
operation are generally consistent with other commercial/light industrial land uses within the 
locality, there is currently no precedent for noise generating activities associated with vehicle 
repair uses situated with an immediate residential interface as proposed (see Cary Street 
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frontage). Additionally, the proposal involves the use of an outdoor area immediately facing 
windows of habitable rooms of an adjoining residential dwelling, the amended hours are 
considered reasonable to manage acoustic amenity issues and minimise any adverse impacts 
on the occupiers of those residential properties. 
 
The submitted Acoustic Report prepared by GHD and dated 22 March 2023 notes a Noise 
Emission Assessment was conducted in accordance with NSW Environment Protection 
Authority’s Noise Policy for Industry and assessed against Part 2.6 and 6.2 of MDCP 2011. 
Based on the results provided, it is considered that the proposal is capable of meeting the 
relevant acoustic standards and criteria without requiring any additional soundproofing 
measures, such as the erection of acoustic barriers, so long as the recommendations of the 
report are implemented in full.  
 
The recommendations read as follows: 
 

Recommendations for management procedures have been provided to ensure 
compliance with the relevant acoustic criteria is maintained and the acoustic amenity of 
the nearby receivers is adequately protected. 
 

- The pressure washer should be selected with a maximum Sound Power Level of 
95 dBA or less. 

- During general operations, the garage roller door nearest R01 (the northern door 
on Cary Street) and adjacent access door to the main service warehouse should 
remain closed. 

- Rattle guns should be limited to the eastern half of the main service warehouse, 
away from Cary Street. If the rattle gun is required to be operated in the western 
half of the main service warehouse then both roller doors should be closed. 

- Where practical, noise generating equipment should be located on the eastern side 
of the main service warehouse 

- Trucks parking in the outside parking bays should not be left idling or running any 
longer than is necessary. 

 
Furthermore, the Plan of Management outlines additional measures to ensure noise 
generating vehicle movements and their routes do not adversely impact the amenity of 
residential areas, which include prohibiting vehicles from turning right when exiting onto Cary 
Street. 
 
In summary, operation of the premises is acceptable subject to amended operating hours, in 
addition to operating in accordance with the recommendations of the Acoustic Report as 
implemented by the Plan of Management, and standard conditions to reinforce that noise 
levels from the premises to meet the Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997 and 
NSW Environment Protection Authority’s Noise Policy for Industry and Noise Guide for Local 
Government. Subject to the imposition of conditions which include a slight reduction in trading 
hours, the proposal is considered acceptable and will comply with the Objectives and Controls 
of the Part. 
 
Part 2.10 – Parking 
 
Parking 
 
The subject site is located in Parking Area 3 under this Part. Control C1 requires car parking 
to be provided at rates detailed in the following table: 
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Land uses Car spaces: Parking Area 3 
BUSINESS & RETAIL 
Office premises 1 per 60sqm GFA for staff & visitors, being a 

total of 7 spaces for 389.02sqm GFA 
Vehicle sales or hire premises 1 per 200sqm of site area for customers & 

staff, being a total of 3 spaces for 698.29sqm  
INDUSTRY & WAREHOUSE 
Vehicle repair stations 1 per 30sqm GFA, being a total of 48 spaces 

for 1432.52sqm GFA 
 
The proposed development provides for a total of thirty (30) spaces, including:  
 

• Eight (8) standard vehicle car spaces for staff and visitors;  
• Twenty-two (22) spaces for the vehicle repair component, of which seven (7) are 

designated as work bays and fifteen (15) for parking and storage.  
 
As a result, the following shortfall in parking is proposed: 
 

• Two (2) standard vehicle car spaces for staff and visitors (office and vehicle sales) 
• Twenty-six (26) spaces for the vehicle repair component 

 
Notwithstanding the shortfall, the proposed parking arrangement is considered satisfactory for 
the following reasons: 
 
It is considered that the rates specified for vehicle sales or hire premises and vehicle repair 
stations are based on data which reflects land uses associated with the sales and servicing of 
standard cars/vehicles, rather than the small to medium rigid vehicles (trucks) proposed by 
the subject application. It is also noted that the total GFA for a premises serving trucks would 
require a rate based on a higher GFA due to their larger size when compared to standard car 
vehicles.  
 
In lieu of any published data reflecting the potential parking generation associated with the 
proposed land use, the Assessment of Traffic and Parking Report prepared by Traffic Impact 
Services and dated March 2023, has formulated parking rates based on the following 
assumptions: 
 

• Visitor frequency to a rigid vehicle sales or hire premises is comparatively lower than 
for a standard car premises due to their specialised and commercial use 

• Servicing and repair turnover rates for rigid vehicles is comparatively lower than for a 
standard car premises due to their mechanical complexity. Where the industry 
standard rate is 3 vehicles per day per work bay for standard cars, this is taken to be 
the worst-case scenario when applied to rigid vehicles. 
 

In consideration of the analysis outlined above, the provision of thirty (30) spaces is deemed 
to be acceptable. The vehicle repair station component includes a total of twenty-two (22) 
spaces, of which seven (7) are designated as work bays. Therefore, fifteen (15) spaces will 
be available for parking, or three (3) spaces reserved for each work bay, which will be 
adequate where the worst-case scenario is applicable.  
 
The assessment notes that Control C2 (xii) requires the calculated parking provision for 
vehicle repair stations be for staff use only and shall not include spaces used for vehicles 
being serviced, waiting to be serviced, or waiting to be picked up. As such, it is deemed that 
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the eight (8) spaces provided for staff and visitors will be adequate, given the site’s 
accessibility to public transport services, such as Tempe railway station approximately 500m 
away, and bus stops at Illawarra Road approximately 800m away. 
 
In addition to the proposed parking spaces, two (2) spaces are proposed for the purposes of 
new vehicle display as part of the sales or hire premises, and one (1) space is proposed as a 
wash bay for the vehicle repair station. 
 
It is noted that the number of display spaces specified in Section 3.1 of the Statement of 
Environmental Effects differs from the spaces indicated in Sheet no. SK01, Rev. 2, prepared 
by Stanton Dahl Architects. Given that the spaces included in the plans are not depicted in a 
consistent manner, the spaces specified in the Statement of Environmental Effects shall be 
held as the accurate number where such a discrepancy is evident. 
 
Given the above, a condition has been placed requiring one (1) space in the new vehicles 
area be deleted, as shown on Sheet no. SK01, Rev. 2. 
 
Traffic 
 
An assessment of the proposal’s potential traffic impact on the local road network was 
conducted as part of the Assessment of Traffic and Parking Report prepared by Traffic Impact 
Services. The peak period of demand was identified as Friday between 8:30am to 9:30am, 
based on a Roads and Traffic Authority survey of ten (10) vehicle sales or hire premises, and 
research conducted by the traffic engineer of the applicant’s current premises in Mascot. It is 
noted that the results indicate that both Fridays and Saturdays had similar peak vehicle trips, 
with Fridays being somewhat heavier and therefore selected for assessment.  
 
With reference to the RMS Traffic Generation Developments Guide – 2002, the report has 
determined the total number of vehicles generated by the proposed development at the site 
as twenty-six (26) vehicle trips per hour during the main peak period of demand. The likely trip 
distribution during this time includes the following: 
 

• One (1) rigid vehicle exiting onto Cary Street. 
• Fourteen (14) rigid vehicles entering from Renwick Street via Carrington Road. 
• Three (3) standard car vehicles exiting onto Renwick Street. 
• Eight (8) standard car vehicles entering from Renwick Street. 
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Based on this, the distribution of traffic during the peak period will be most intense where rigid 
vehicles are entering from Renwick Street, being one (1) vehicle every four (4) minutes. 
However, the potential for on-street queuing is considered minimal as the parking provided 
on-site will be sufficient in the worst-case scenario, being three (3) spaces reserved for each 
work bay. When compared to the traffic generation of the previous land use, which has been 
determined as 27 vehicle trips per hour within the same peak period, it is considered that the 
proposed use will retain a similar level of amenity within the local road network. Therefore, the 
proposal is considered acceptable. 
 
Access and Safety 
 
Three (3) existing driveways are proposed to provide access to the site. Separate access will 
be provided for standard car vehicles and rigid vehicles, with new vehicles driven to the site 
for delivery rather than by car carrier. The use of the existing driveways will pose a minimal 
risk to public safety, as no obstructions to sight lines have been observed which may prevent 
drivers from viewing pedestrians on the frontage and footpath, or traffic from nearby 
intersections. Additionally, entry to the site will be restricted to Renwick Street, away from the 
residential road frontage and an adjacent childcare centre.  
 
While no new driveways are proposed for the site, the location of the existing driveways are 
considered consistent with the design principles specified under Control C11 and appropriate 
for the proposed land use. Any potential obstructions to the local road network by on-street 
queuing or reversing movements will be minimal, subject to conditions imposing the vehicular 
access arrangements of the Plan of Management, which will regulate vehicular flow in a 
clockwise direction by utilising separate driveways for ingress and egress. The proposal will 
also be subject to conditions requiring the removal and replacement of the redundant vehicular 
crossing at Renwick Street with kerb and gutter, which shall return one (1) on-street parking 
space for public use. 
 
The application was referred to Council’s Development Engineer who reviewed the proposal 
and concurs that the site is suitable for the proposed use.  
 

Figure 2 - Traffic Volume Trip Distribution at Renwick Street and Cary Street (8:30am - 
9:30am) Source: Traffic Impact Services, March 2023 
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In summary, subject to conditions and the referencing of the Plan of Management in any 
consent granted, the proposal is considered acceptable as it will comply with the Objectives 
and Controls of the Part. 
 
Part 2.12 – Signs and Advertising 
 
The subject application proposes a total of seven (7) business identification signs, including 
three (3) illuminated fascia signs, three (3) non-illuminated fascia signs, and one (1) 
illuminated pylon sign.  
 
More than one fascia sign is proposed on the northeast and southeast elevations of the 
existing warehouse with a maximum area exceeding 10sqm. However, the proposal is 
considered acceptable when considering the extent of signage proposed in comparison to the 
overall bulk and scale of the building and will not result in visual clutter or detract from the 
architectural features of the building and locality. While illuminated signage is proposed to be 
located within view of residential dwellings located on adjacent land, the signage will be 
subject to conditions restricting its operation between 7:00am to 9:00pm only. It is also noted 
that while the proposed freestanding pylon sign will exceed the maximum permissible signage 
area by a minor amount (0.3sqm), the sign is considered to be of an acceptable size when 
compared to the bulk and scale of buildings in the surrounding streetscape, is compatible with 
the architecture of the host building, and appropriate for the automotive related uses proposed 
for the site. 
 
In summary, the proposal is considered acceptable as it will comply with the Objectives and 
Controls of the Part. 
 
Part 2.22 – Flood Management  
 
A Flood Risk Management Report, prepared by Sparks and Partners Consulting Engineers 
and dated 27 March 2023 has been submitted with the application. The recommended 
measures of the report have been referred to Council’s Development Engineer who considers 
them adequate and shall be implemented in the conditions and the referencing of the Plan of 
Management in any consent granted. As the proposal involves a change of use only with minor 
associated works, the floor levels of the existing building and car park areas are not required 
to be raised above the Flood Planning Level (FPL) for the site. As such, no hazardous 
materials shall be stored at any time below the FPL, and refuge-in-place and evacuation 
procedures shall be implemented in accordance with the report and Plan of Management. 
 
In summary, the proposal is considered acceptable as it will comply with the Objectives and 
Controls of the Part. 
 
Part 6 – Industrial Development 
 
Site Layout 
 
The subject application proposes no structural alterations or additions to the configuration of 
the existing warehouse and site. To address the constraints and opportunities of its 
industrial/residential interface, the proposal incorporates a designated buffer zone 
encompassing part of the internal servicing area adjoining the neighbouring residential 
property at 103B Cary Street. As per the recommendations of the Acoustic Report which shall 
be implemented by the Plan of Management, the area shown in red will prohibit the use of 
noise generating equipment including rattle guns within the zone when the door is open, whilst 
the northernmost roller door closest to the adjoining dwellings will remain permanently closed. 
The area will permit passive uses only, including the washing and parking of vehicles, with 
pressure washers limited to a maximum of 95 dBA or less. The use of rattle guns will be 
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restricted to the easternmost area wholly confined within the building, away from residential 
properties. 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

            Figure 3 - Buffer zone. Noise protection measures Source: Stanton Dahl Architects, April 2023 

Based on the results of the Acoustic Report prepared by GHD and dated 22 March 2023, it is 
considered that the proposal is capable of meeting the relevant acoustic standards and criteria 
without requiring any additional soundproofing measures, such as the erection of acoustic 
barriers, so long as the recommendations of the report are implemented in full. While a 
schedule of vehicle movements has not been submitted with the application, the Plan of 
Management will prohibit vehicles from turning right when exiting onto Cary Street to protect 
the amenity of residential areas, which shall be imposed as a condition in any consent granted. 
Furthermore, as part of the same condition, signage instructing compliance with the vehicle 
movements specified above is to be placed within the site, and a condition to this effect has 
been included in the recommendation.   
 
The proposal will be subject to conditions requiring all vehicles to stand, be stored, or parked 
wholly within the site, with no vehicles to be left idling if in an uncovered area. Additionally, all 
visitor access to the site will be restricted to the Renwick Street entrance, away from the 
residential road frontage. Having considered the width of the road reserve and the amenity of 
surrounding residential uses, the proposal is subject to conditions and the vehicular access 
arrangements of the Plan of Management, which will regulate entry and exit from the site in a 
forward direction with one-way circulation, minimising any disruptions to the flow of on-street 
traffic.  
 
Therefore, the proposal, subject to recommended conditions, is deemed acceptable as it will 
minimise any adverse environmental effects on surrounding land uses through the previously 
mentioned measures. 
 
Building Design and Appearance 
 
The face brickwork of the eastern building is proposed to be painted grey. While Control C25 
of the Part requires that any wall abutting residential development to remain unpainted, it is 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 67 

noted that the existing building was previously painted in a pale grey-white. The proposed 
works are considered to have minimal impact as it is located at the end of a residential street, 
surrounded by an established industrial area. It is noted that the total site area comprising of 
face brickwork on the residential Cary Street frontage is minimal, with the Carrington Road 
and Renwick Street frontage primarily facing adjacent industrial development. As such, the 
proposed works is considered compatible with existing development and the desired future 
character of the area. 
 
In summary, subject to conditions and the referencing of the Acoustic Report and Plan of 
Management in any consent granted, the proposal is considered acceptable as it will comply 
with the Objectives and Controls of the Part. 
 
Part 9 – Strategic Context 
 
Precinct 44 – Carrington Road 
 
The precinct is largely industrial in nature, particularly along Carrington Road and roads 
perpendicular to Carrington Road from its western side. Industrial buildings become 
interspersed with residential buildings in areas within this precinct located between Carrington 
Road and Illawarra Road. 
 
The proposed development is considered consistent with the desired future character of the 
area and has been designed to facilitate efficient parking and access for vehicles that will 
minimise impacts to streetscape appearance, commercial viability, pedestrian safety, and 
residential amenity. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties and 14 submissions objecting to the proposal 
were received in response to the notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

- Traffic generation and safety; 
- On-site parking shortfall; 
- Noise impacts; and, 
- Streetscape character 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
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Issue: Local road network 
 
Comment: Concerns have been raised regarding the potential adverse impacts on the local 
road network, particularly to intersections at Cary Street, Carrington Road, Richardson’s 
Crescent, and Renwick Street. The submissions describe the existing intensity of traffic as 
high, involving frequent unsafe and aggressive driving by motorists, poor visibility at 
intersections, and a lack of traffic calming measures to ensure pedestrian safety.  
 
While the Traffic report prepared by Traffic Impact Services has noted the distribution of traffic 
will be highest where trucks are entering the site from Renwick Street via Carrington Road 
(Figure 2), this route has been deemed to be the best option within the existing road network 
in the Traffic Report provided. The width of the road reserve will also provide sufficient capacity 
and visibility for the proposed vehicles to turn without any reverse manoeuvring and is 
consistent with the existing use of the road network by surrounding industrial uses which 
include warehousing and distribution. As such, any additional risks to pedestrian safety as a 
result of the proposal is considered minimal. 
 
Issue: Land use conflicts 
 
Comment: Concerns have been raised regarding the potential conflict between the proposed 
development and surrounding land uses. The submissions describe a high level of pedestrian 
foot traffic associated with children walking to the adjacent childcare centre and local schools, 
commuters walking to Tempe railway station, patrons of soccer games at Mackey Park, and 
visitors to the Cooks River parklands. It has also been indicated that a substantial amount of 
this foot traffic is primarily concentrated at two locations: Cary Street alongside Carrington 
Road in the morning, where trucks are proposed to exit; and at Renwick Street alongside 
Carrington Road in the evening, where trucks are proposed to enter the site.  
 
However, any potential conflicts between pedestrian activity and the proposed use are 
considered minimal. As previously noted, the Traffic Report prepared by Traffic Impact 
Services has assessed the likely trip distribution during the peak period (Friday, 8:30am to 
9:30am) to be lightest at the Cary Street exit, with only one (1) trip recorded. Likewise, 
amended hours of operation have been recommended to cease activities at 5:00pm, to 
minimise any conflicts with traffic generated by patrons attending Mackey Park at that time. 
Given the above, it is deemed adequate consideration has been demonstrated ensuring 
minimal adverse impacts to existing surrounding uses. 
 
Issue: Vehicle repair station traffic generation 
 
Comment: Concern has been raised regarding the number of trips the vehicle repair station 
component is likely to generate, given the substantial increase in parking proposed compared 
to the previous land use. As noted, the parking provided will ensure sufficient capacity in the 
worst-case scenario, being three (3) vehicles accessing the site per day per work bay, or 
twenty-one (21) vehicles overall for the seven (7) work bays proposed. As the turnover rate 
for a repair station servicing trucks is expected to be lower than a standard car premises, the 
number of spaces proposed is considered not indicative. 
 
Issue: On-street parking 
 
Comment: Concerns have been raised regarding the potential adverse impacts to on-street 
parking. The submissions indicate that there is limited parking available on the street due to 
the high concentration of employment uses in the area, including business parks, taxi depots, 
and vehicle repair stations. Given this, the proposal will be subject to conditions requiring the 
removal and replacement of the redundant vehicular crossing at Renwick Street with kerb and 
gutter, which shall return one on-street parking space for public use. The proposal will also be 
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subject to conditions requiring all vehicles associated with the use of the premises to be wholly 
contained within the site. As such, it is considered that the eight (8) spaces provided for staff 
and visitors will be adequate, given the site’s accessibility to high-frequency public transport 
services, such as Tempe railway station approximately 500m away, and bus stops at Illawarra 
Road approximately 800m away. 
 
Issue: Noise mitigation measures 
 
Comment: Concerns have been raised regarding the effectiveness of the noise mitigation 
measures proposed. This includes the implementation of a buffer zone along the areas 
abutting the adjoining residential dwelling at 103B Cary Street, which only prohibits the use of 
noise generating equipment in the zone when the roller door of the eastern building is open. 
The submissions express a preference for all noise generating equipment (including rattle 
guns, pressure washers, and air compressors) to be restricted to the easternmost section of 
the building, irrespective of the doors being open or closed. However, based on the results of 
the Noise Emission Assessment conducted by GHD, it is considered that the proposal will 
satisfy the relevant acoustic standards and criteria without requiring any additional measures, 
so long as the recommendations previously noted are adopted in full. Additionally, the duration 
of time in which the roller doors are to remain closed is likely to be considerable, given the 
slower turnover rate for the servicing of trucks. 
 
Issue: Compliance 
 
Comment: Concerns have been raised regarding how compliance with the recommended 
noise mitigation and traffic measures will be enforced and monitored. Given this, to ensure 
that any issues raised regarding non-compliance have been appropriately addressed, the 
proposal will be subject to conditions to implement a complaint’s management register in 
accordance with Section 8.0 of the Plan of Management prepared by Creative Planning 
Solutions.  
 
Issue: Waste collection operations 
 
Comment: Concerns have been raised regarding potential adverse noise impacts caused by 
waste collection at the site. The proposal is considered acceptable, subject to standard 
conditions restricting the collection of waste and recycling between 7:00am and 8:00pm 
weekdays and 9:00am and 5:00pm weekends and public holidays, to avoid noise disruption 
on the surrounding area. 
 
Issue: Development on land for creative purposes 
 
Comment: Concern has been raised that the proposed use for the subject site should be 
reserved for creative purposes. It is noted that the site is located in the E4 General Industrial 
Zone and is on land identified as “Area 19” on the Key Sites Map. As a result, Section 6.21 of 
the IWLEP 2022 requires development consent must not be granted to business premises or 
office premises on land identified as “Area 19” unless the consent authority is satisfied that 
the development will be used for creative purposes. While the application includes a proposal 
for an office area that will not be used for a creative purpose, it is considered that the area is 
incidental to the proposed industrial use. Given this, the proposal is not subject to the 
provisions of the section and is considered an appropriate use for the site and is permissible 
having regard to the zoning provisions applicable to the land.  
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5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
Engineer 
 
Acceptable subject to conditions 
 
Environmental Health 
 
Acceptable subject to conditions 
 
Waste Management 
 
Acceptable subject to conditions 
 
Building Certification 
 
No objection 
 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are not payable as the proposal is considered not to be an 
intensification of use, given there is no increase in the existing GFA and a minor increase in 
the total number of workers from 18 to 21 persons. Section 7.12 levies are not payable for the 
proposal as the proposed cost of works is under $200,000.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions will not result in any 
significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining premises/properties and the streetscape 
and is considered to be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council 
as the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 
DA/2023/0393 for change of use including fitout for a vehicle sales and hire 
premises and a vehicle repair station and installation of signage at 51-55 
Carrington Road, Marrickville subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Plan of Management 
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